
Page 1 of 4 
 

 



Page 2 of 4 
 

 

Complaint Regarding City of Llano Application for  

TxCDBG 2015-2016 Planning Grant Application  

submitted on 3/9/15 

This complaint is based on the incomplete information provided by the City from a Public Information 

Request I submitted on 2/3/15 - which remains incomplete.  

Errors and omissions in the grant application: 

1. The City Council meeting notifications for the grant were in violation of the Texas Open Meetings 

Act as described in Petition for Writ of Mandamus. 

 

2. The citizen notifications for the hearing and the grant were in violation of the TxCDBG Block 

Grant Program 2015-2016 Community Development Fund Application Guide: 

a. The hearing notice did not contain the purpose or the amount and the referenced 

documents were not available, explained, or discussed - even with a PIA Request.  

b. The hearing notice did not specify that the planning grant was for a “Comprehensive 

Plan” which was only divulged after the public hearing.   

 

A “comprehensive plan” is known language as defined by Texas Local Government Code 

§213.001. It is beyond doubt that a Comprehensive Plan was the objective of the grant 

project as shown by the written minutes of the meeting, the final minutes of the meeting, 

and the video of the meeting. It is also urgent for the city to create a Comprehensive Plan 

prior to the “complete overhaul” of the zoning ordinance that is nearing completion and 

important for the mayor to complete before his term ends next quarter.  

 

There are many citizens who have and would volunteer for a Citizen Advisory Committee 

for the Comprehensive Plan (or any city planning) had it been announced prior to the 

vote on the grant for a Comprehensive Plan. Thus, the notices were insufficient to 

describe the intent of the grant. 

c. The notices say that the application was available but it was not. Even a Texas Public 

Information Act request to the city did not produce the application until after it was 

submitted. 

3. Additional notification was required because the grant is for a Comprehensive Plan as described 
in the TDA document “COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING FOR SMALL TEXAS CITIES.” See article on 
citizen participation in the comprehensive plan. 
 

4. Documents were requested by Publication Information request and not all were delivered. A 
complaint to the Attorney General’s Office is in progress. 
 

http://llanowatch.org/llanowatch/documents/legal/CompPlan/comp%20plan%20writ%20filed.pdf
http://llanowatch.org/llanowatch/dyk-coverup2.aspx
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5. The application was submitted on 3/9/15 but was due on 2/27/15. Thus, the deadline was 
missed. Texas Public Information requests to the City of Llano and the Texas Department of 
Agriculture did not produce any documentation on “extenuating circumstances” required to 
extend the date. 
 

6. The city violated Citizen Participation Plan articles #1 (no encouragement of citizen participation), 
#2 (no information on use of funds), and #4 (no attempt to obtain citizen views, no review of 
needs, no review of proposed activities). 
 

7. The city violated Public Hearing Provisions article 1 (topics not included in notice). 
 

8. General application errors: 

a. Project Approval Information, question 4 was answered incorrectly. Since the project is 
city-wide and the Comprehensive Plan covers all zone districts, there are at least 4 sites 
on the National Register of Historic Places. 

b. Top of page 5 says that the needs in this application were determined by a public hearing 
on 12/1/14. This is not true. The public hearing was on the agenda but the needs were 
neither articulated nor determined. 

c. Page 7, Table 1, Row 1, says the city is in “desperate need” for accurate maps portraying 
land use. This is not true. We have a very expensive GIS system that provides mapping 
and usage. We also have a map of housing condition. This is a town of 3,000. Haven’t we 
spent enough on this? Why can’t our current GIS system provide the necessary 
information? 

d. Page 7, Table 1, Row 2, says the city needs to classify and inspect its streets … This was 
done last year with cost assessment and presented to Council. What additional detail is 
needed? 

e. Page 7, Table 1, Row 3, says we need a wastewater study. We have had numerous 
engineering studies and proposals and, I thought, were already on a trajectory to upgrade 
the sewer plant. Is this just another study that we won’t implement? 

f. Page 8, Table 1, Row 3, says we need a digitized map. Is this different than #10 above and 
why isn’t our GIS sufficient for 3000 people? 

g. Page 9, question 1, are there any persons with a reportable financial interest to disclose? 
This question was not answered. Please answer. Please consider Mayor Virdell’s interest, 
realtor and property owner, in a comprehensive plan. 

h. The Citizen Participation section on page 27 doesn’t have any citizens participating even 
though there are citizens who formally volunteered to participate but were not included 
or notified. Had they known the true intention of the grant, they would have come 
forward. 

i. The Citizen Participation Plan neither “provides for” nor “encourages citizen participation” as 

required. The plan merely allows for notification which they didn’t even do. 
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Documentation: 

 Grant application submitted on 3/9/15 delivered in response to Public Information Request which requested all 
documentation submitted as well as preliminary document from Council meeting 

 Article on Citizen Participation  referencing Texas Department of Agriculture Manual   

 Article on illegal meeting for grant 

 Email requesting a retraction of the grant application 

 Letter to Council requesting a revote 

 Injunction petition stating the violation of the Open Meetings Act with details 

 Immediate Settlement Offer 

 City Attorney Bovey response to settlement offer 

 Article on Zoning Overhaul Controversy  

 Another Article on Zoning Overhaul Controversy   

 Attempted Resolution of Zoning Law Violation 

 Original Zoning Law Violation  

 Article on another zoning violation 

 

 

http://llanowatch.org/llanowatch/documents/legal/CompPlan/Llano%20Planning%20Grant%20Application%20Documents%20as%20Submitted%20to%20State%20on%2003-09-15.pdf
http://llanowatch.org/llanowatch/dyk-coverup2.aspx
http://llanowatch.org/llanowatch/dyk-compplan.aspx
http://llanowatch.org/llanowatch/documents/legal/CompPlan/emial%20on%20grant%20app.pdf
http://llanowatch.org/llanowatch/documents/legal/Illegal%20Vote%20on%20Comprehensive%20Plan%20Grant.pdf
http://llanowatch.org/llanowatch/documents/legal/CompPlan/comp%20plan%20writ%20filed.pdf
http://llanowatch.org/llanowatch/documents/legal/CompPlan/settlement.pdf
http://llanowatch.org/llanowatch/documents/legal/CompPlan/Bovey%20settlement%20response.pdf
http://llanowatch.org/llanowatch/dyk-coverup.aspx
http://llanowatch.org/llanowatch/dyk-overhaul.aspx
http://llanowatch.org/llanowatch/dyk-zoning.aspx
http://llanowatch.org/llanowatch/dyk-zoning.aspx
http://llanowatch.org/llanowatch/dyk-zoning.aspx

